

No. 19-349

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SWISHER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

TRENDSETTAH USA, INC. AND TRENDSETTAH, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Thomas G. Hungar
Cynthia E. Richman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Daniel G. Swanson
Counsel of Record
Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Samuel Eckman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
dswanson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The Ninth Circuit Departed From This Court's Precedent And Deepened A Circuit Conflict Regarding The Proper Standard Of Antitrust Liability For Refusals To Deal With Competitors.	2
II. The Ninth Circuit Violated This Court's Precedent And Created A Circuit Conflict By Holding That Injury To Competition Can Be Shown With Evidence Of Harm To A Single Competitor's Output.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Aderall XR Antitrust Litig.</i> , 754 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	8, 10
<i>Del. & Hudson Ry. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 902 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1990)	2, 3
<i>Entrata, Inc. v. Yardi Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-00102, 2019 WL 4597519 (D. Utah Aug. 14, 2019)	7
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-00220, 2019 WL 2206013 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2019)	7
<i>Iqvia Inc. v. Veeva Sys. Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-00177, 2018 WL 4815547 (D. N.J. Oct. 3, 2018).....	7
<i>Mahaska Bottling Co. v. PepsiCo Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (S.D. Iowa 2017)	7

<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999).....	8
<i>Mylan Pharm. v. Celgene Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-2094, 2014 WL 12810322 (D. N.J. Dec. 23, 2014)	7
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	8, 10
<i>Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Colgate</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	3
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	1, 3
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 674 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	7
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	8
